

No. 20-1392

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JASON FOWLER and MICAH PERKINS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRITTANY IRISH, Individually and as  
Personal Representative of the Estate of Kyle Hewitt,  
and KIMBERLY IRISH,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL  
ORDER OF POLICE, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
LARRY H. JAMES  
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP  
500 S. Front Street  
Suite 1200  
Columbus, OH 43215  
614-229-4567  
Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Fraternal Order of Police*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	5
A. The constitutional violation alleged was not clearly established at the time of Officers Fowler and Perkins' actions .....	7
i. This Court's precedents make clear that law enforcement officers must be on notice that their actions violate clearly established law .....	8
ii. The First Circuit's analysis regarding the clearly established law at the time of Petitioners' actions is erroneous .....	11
B. Even if the alleged constitutional violation was clearly established, Officers Fowler and Perkins did not violate Respondents' substantive due process rights under the state-created danger doctrine .....	18
C. If left to stand, the First Circuit's decision will have significant, adverse consequences for rank-and-file police officers .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	6
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019) .....	4, 5, 10, 11, 17
<i>Coyne v. Cronin</i> , 386 F.3d 280 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Ser- vices</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Jackson Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 954 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Estate of Her v. Hoepfner</i> , 939 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	8
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 436 F.Supp.3d 362 (D. Me. 2020), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	19, 22
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020) ....	3, 12, 13, 20
<i>Irish v. Maine</i> , 1:15-CV-00503-JAW, 2016 WL 4742233 (D. Me. Sept. 12, 2016) .....	14
<i>Keller v. Fleming</i> , 952 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	1, 24
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Monfils v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998) ...	15, 16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	3, 8, 16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	7
<i>Rivera v. Rhode Island</i> , 402 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13, 14, 22
<i>Sanford v. Stiles</i> , 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020) .....	25
<i>Turner v. Thomas</i> , 930 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	17
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	12
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	18

## RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
----------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The State-Created Danger Doctrine</i> , 23 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 1 (2007).....	19
